

August 08, 2017

DAVID ADKINS TALON LPE 408 W. TEXAS AVE. ARTESIA, NM 88210

RE: RIO BLANCO

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 08/02/17 15:40.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-16-8. Accreditation applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by an asterisk (\*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at <a href="https://www.tceq.texas.gov/field/ga/lab\_accred\_certif.html">www.tceq.texas.gov/field/ga/lab\_accred\_certif.html</a>.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2	Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2	Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4	Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Celeg D. Keine

Celey D. Keene Lab Director/Quality Manager



TALON LPE DAVID ADKINS 408 W. TEXAS AVE. ARTESIA NM, 88210 Fax To: (575) 745-8905

Received:	08/02/2017	Sampling Date:	08/02/2017
Reported:	08/08/2017	Sampling Type:	Soil
Project Name:	RIO BLANCO	Sampling Condition:	Cool & Intact
Project Number:	33 FED 1 - 700794.234.01	Sample Received By:	Tamara Oldaker
Project Location:	LEA COUNTY, NM		

## Sample ID: S-1 0' (H702034-01)

BTEX 8021B	mg,	/kg	Analyze	d By: MS					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifie
Benzene*	<0.050	0.050	08/04/2017	ND	2.27	113	2.00	1.36	
Toluene*	<0.050	0.050	08/04/2017	ND	2.10	105	2.00	0.0527	
Ethylbenzene*	<0.050	0.050	08/04/2017	ND	2.19	110	2.00	1.11	
Total Xylenes*	<0.150	0.150	08/04/2017	ND	6.57	109	6.00	0.942	
Total BTEX	<0.300	0.300	08/04/2017	ND					
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID	101	% 72-148	}						
Chloride, SM4500Cl-B	mg/	/kg	Analyze	d By: AC					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Chloride	160	16.0	08/07/2017	ND	448	112	400	3.64	
TPH 8015M	mg/	/kg	Analyze	d By: MS					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
GRO C6-C10	<10.0	10.0	08/03/2017	ND	198	99.2	200	4.50	
DRO >C10-C28	942	10.0	08/03/2017	ND	199	99.6	200	3.47	
EXT DRO >C28-C36	266	10.0	08/03/2017	ND					
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane	88.3	% 28.3-16	4						
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane	99.9	% 34.7-15	7						

#### Cardinal Laboratories

\*=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keine

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager



TALON LPE DAVID ADKINS 408 W. TEXAS AVE. ARTESIA NM, 88210 Fax To: (575) 745-8905

Received:	08/02/2017	Sampling Date:	08/02/2017
Reported:	08/08/2017	Sampling Type:	Soil
Project Name:	RIO BLANCO	Sampling Condition:	Cool & Intact
Project Number:	33 FED 1 - 700794.234.01	Sample Received By:	Tamara Oldaker
Project Location:	LEA COUNTY, NM		

## Sample ID: S-1 1' (H702034-02)

BTEX 8021B	mg/	kg	Analyze	d By: MS					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Benzene*	<0.050	0.050	08/04/2017	ND	2.27	113	2.00	1.36	
Toluene*	<0.050	0.050	08/04/2017	ND	2.10	105	2.00	0.0527	
Ethylbenzene*	<0.050	0.050	08/04/2017	ND	2.19	110	2.00	1.11	
Total Xylenes*	<0.150	0.150	08/04/2017	ND	6.57	109	6.00	0.942	
Total BTEX	<0.300	0.300	08/04/2017	ND					
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID	101 9	% 72-148	2						
Chloride, SM4500Cl-B	mg/	kg	Analyze	d By: AC					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Chloride	448	16.0	08/07/2017	ND	448	112	400	3.64	
TPH 8015M	mg/	kg	Analyze	d By: MS					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
GRO C6-C10	<10.0	10.0	08/04/2017	ND	190	95.0	200	1.88	
DRO >C10-C28	17.7	10.0	08/04/2017	ND	192	95.9	200	2.00	
EXT DRO >C28-C36	<10.0	10.0	08/04/2017	ND					
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane	92.0	% 28.3-16	4						
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane	92.4	% 34.7-15	7						

#### **Cardinal Laboratories**

## \*=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keine

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager



TALON LPE DAVID ADKINS 408 W. TEXAS AVE. ARTESIA NM, 88210 Fax To: (575) 745-8905

Received:	08/02/2017	Sampling Date:	08/02/2017
Reported:	08/08/2017	Sampling Type:	Soil
Project Name:	RIO BLANCO	Sampling Condition:	Cool & Intact
Project Number:	33 FED 1 - 700794.234.01	Sample Received By:	Tamara Oldaker
Project Location:	LEA COUNTY, NM		

#### Sample ID: S-2 0' (H702034-03)

BTEX 8021B	mg/	kg	Analyze	d By: MS					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Benzene*	<0.050	0.050	08/04/2017	ND	2.27	113	2.00	1.36	
Toluene*	<0.050	0.050	08/04/2017	ND	2.10	105	2.00	0.0527	
Ethylbenzene*	<0.050	0.050	08/04/2017	ND	2.19	110	2.00	1.11	
Total Xylenes*	<0.150	0.150	08/04/2017	ND	6.57	109	6.00	0.942	
Total BTEX	<0.300	0.300	08/04/2017	ND					
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID	102 9	% 72-148							
Chloride, SM4500Cl-B	mg/	'kg	Analyze	d By: AC					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Chloride	1920	16.0	08/07/2017	ND	448	112	400	3.64	
TPH 8015M	mg/	'kg	Analyze	d By: MS					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
GRO C6-C10	<10.0	10.0	08/04/2017	ND	190	95.0	200	1.88	
DRO >C10-C28	13.0	10.0	08/04/2017	ND	192	95.9	200	2.00	
EXT DRO >C28-C36	<10.0	10.0	08/04/2017	ND					
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane	85.1	% 28.3-16	4						
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane	87.7	% 34.7-15	7						

#### **Cardinal Laboratories**

## \*=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keine

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager



TALON LPE DAVID ADKINS 408 W. TEXAS AVE. ARTESIA NM, 88210 Fax To: (575) 745-8905

Received:	08/02/2017	Sampling Date:	08/02/2017
Reported:	08/08/2017	Sampling Type:	Soil
Project Name:	RIO BLANCO	Sampling Condition:	Cool & Intact
Project Number:	33 FED 1 - 700794.234.01	Sample Received By:	Tamara Oldaker
Project Location:	LEA COUNTY, NM		

## Sample ID: S-2 1' (H702034-04)

BTEX 8021B	mg,	kg	Analyze	d By: MS					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Benzene*	<0.050	0.050	08/04/2017	ND	2.27	113	2.00	1.36	
Toluene*	<0.050	0.050	08/04/2017	ND	2.10	105	2.00	0.0527	
Ethylbenzene*	<0.050	0.050	08/04/2017	ND	2.19	110	2.00	1.11	
Total Xylenes*	<0.150	0.150	08/04/2017	ND	6.57	109	6.00	0.942	
Total BTEX	<0.300	0.300	08/04/2017	ND					
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID	101	% 72-148	2						
Chloride, SM4500Cl-B	mg,	'kg	Analyze	d By: AC					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Chloride	1620	16.0	08/07/2017	ND	448	112	400	3.64	
TPH 8015M	mg/	'kg	Analyze	d By: MS					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
GRO C6-C10	<10.0	10.0	08/04/2017	ND	190	95.0	200	1.88	
DRO >C10-C28	1050	10.0	08/04/2017	ND	192	95.9	200	2.00	
EXT DRO >C28-C36	127	10.0	08/04/2017	ND					
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane	98.1	% 28.3-16	4						
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane	120	34.7-15	7						

#### **Cardinal Laboratories**

## \*=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keine

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager



## **Notes and Definitions**

- ND
   Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

   RPD
   Relative Percent Difference
- \*\* Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.
- \*\*\* Insufficient time to reach temperature.
- Chloride by SM4500Cl-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

#### Cardinal Laboratories

#### \*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the sample identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

Celeg D. Keene

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Laboratories

101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240

# CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

City: Relinquished By Sampler Name: Project Name: Project #: Phone #: Address: Project Manager: Company Name: Project Location: nalyses, All claims including those for EASE NOTE: Lin HJOZOCH FOR LAB USE ONLY Lab I.D. vice, In no event shall Card 9 W 40 (575) 393-2326 FAX (575) 393-2476 nal be liable 5 10 \$ P N N 5 1 ŝ 1 Sample I.D. TAMON CP nce and any other p P 0 ア SMARC C Texas WILSON 1940 Date: 8-2-17 Time: 40 Project Owner: Fax #: State: NM Zip: -K. MILSON 033 F ever shall be dee 1720 90 0 (G)RAB OR (C)OMP 9 Received By: # CONTAINERS 2000 GROUNDWATER 1 nless made in writing and received by Cardinal within 30 days after WASTEWATER MATRIX SOIL OIL SLUDGE loss of use P.O. #: State: City: OTHER Fax #: Phone #: Attn: Address: Company: ACID/BASE PRESERV. ICE / COOL BILL TO OTHER profits Zip 500 40 0 DATE SAMPLING by client, its subsidiari Phone Result: Fax Result: REMARKS: TIME tion of the applicable B E χ □ Yes 8015 ext ovid Add'l Phone #: Add'l Fax #: ANALYSIS REQUEST

† Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Please fax written changes to (575) 393-2326

Orrelee

1

350

Sample Condition Cool Intact Pres Yes No No No

TO.A.

CHECKED BY:

(Initials)

Sampler - UPS - Bus - Other:

Delivered By: (Circle One)

100

**Relinquished By** 

Date: Time:

Received By:

Page 7 of 7



August 22, 2017

DAVID ADKINS TALON LPE 408 W. TEXAS AVE. ARTESIA, NM 88210

**RE: RIO BLANCO** 

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 08/18/17 16:08.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-16-8. Accreditation applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by an asterisk (\*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at <a href="https://www.tceq.texas.gov/field/ga/lab\_accred\_certif.html">www.tceq.texas.gov/field/ga/lab\_accred\_certif.html</a>.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2	Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2	Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4	Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Celeg D. Keine

Celey D. Keene Lab Director/Quality Manager



TALON LPE DAVID ADKINS 408 W. TEXAS AVE. ARTESIA NM, 88210 Fax To: (575) 745-8905

Received:	08/18/2017	Sampling Date:	08/17/2017
Reported:	08/22/2017	Sampling Type:	Soil
Project Name:	RIO BLANCO	Sampling Condition:	Cool & Intact
Project Number:	700794.234.01	Sample Received By:	Tamara Oldaker
Project Location:	LEA COUNTY, NM		

## Sample ID: B-1 3' (H702213-01)

BTEX 8021B	mg/	kg	Analyze	d By: MS					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Benzene*	<0.050	0.050	08/19/2017	ND	1.96	98.0	2.00	1.93	
Toluene*	<0.050	0.050	08/19/2017	ND	2.01	101	2.00	2.25	
Ethylbenzene*	<0.050	0.050	08/19/2017	ND	2.18	109	2.00	2.12	
Total Xylenes*	<0.150	0.150	08/19/2017	ND	6.46	108	6.00	2.05	
Total BTEX	<0.300	0.300	08/19/2017	ND					
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID	105 %	% 72-148							
Chloride, SM4500Cl-B	mg/	kg	Analyze	d By: AC					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Chloride	192	16.0	08/21/2017	ND	416	104	400	0.00	
TPH 8015M	mg/	kg	Analyze	d By: MS					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
GRO C6-C10	<10.0	10.0	08/19/2017	ND	181	90.4	200	6.61	
DRO >C10-C28	<10.0	10.0	08/19/2017	ND	184	91.9	200	7.97	
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane	83.1 9	% 28.3-16	4						
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane	86.8 9	% 34.7-15	7						

#### Cardinal Laboratories

\*=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keine

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager



TALON LPE DAVID ADKINS 408 W. TEXAS AVE. ARTESIA NM, 88210 Fax To: (575) 745-8905

Received:	08/18/2017	Sampling Date:	08/17/2017
Reported:	08/22/2017	Sampling Type:	Soil
Project Name:	RIO BLANCO	Sampling Condition:	Cool & Intact
Project Number:	700794.234.01	Sample Received By:	Tamara Oldaker
Project Location:	LEA COUNTY, NM		

#### Sample ID: B-1 4' (H702213-02)

BTEX 8021B	mg/	kg	Analyze	d By: MS					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Benzene*	<0.050	0.050	08/19/2017	ND	1.96	98.0	2.00	1.93	
Toluene*	<0.050	0.050	08/19/2017	ND	2.01	101	2.00	2.25	
Ethylbenzene*	<0.050	0.050	08/19/2017	ND	2.18	109	2.00	2.12	
Total Xylenes*	<0.150	0.150	08/19/2017	ND	6.46	108	6.00	2.05	
Total BTEX	<0.300	0.300	08/19/2017	ND					
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID	106 9	6 72-148	2						
Chloride, SM4500Cl-B	mg/	kg	Analyze	d By: AC					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Chloride	96.0	16.0	08/21/2017	ND	416	104	400	0.00	
TPH 8015M	mg/	kg	Analyze	d By: MS					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
GRO C6-C10	<10.0	10.0	08/19/2017	ND	181	90.4	200	6.61	
DRO >C10-C28	<10.0	10.0	08/19/2017	ND	184	91.9	200	7.97	
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane	93.3	28.3-16	4						
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane	97.6	34.7-15	7						

#### Cardinal Laboratories

\*=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keine

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager



TALON LPE DAVID ADKINS 408 W. TEXAS AVE. ARTESIA NM, 88210 Fax To: (575) 745-8905

Received:	08/18/2017	Sampling Date:	08/17/2017
Reported:	08/22/2017	Sampling Type:	Soil
Project Name:	RIO BLANCO	Sampling Condition:	Cool & Intact
Project Number:	700794.234.01	Sample Received By:	Tamara Oldaker
Project Location:	LEA COUNTY, NM		

#### Sample ID: B-1 5' (H702213-03)

BTEX 8021B	mg/	kg	Analyze	d By: MS					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Benzene*	<0.050	0.050	08/19/2017	ND	1.96	98.0	2.00	1.93	
Toluene*	<0.050	0.050	08/19/2017	ND	2.01	101	2.00	2.25	
Ethylbenzene*	<0.050	0.050	08/19/2017	ND	2.18	109	2.00	2.12	
Total Xylenes*	<0.150	0.150	08/19/2017	ND	6.46	108	6.00	2.05	
Total BTEX	<0.300	0.300	08/19/2017	ND					
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID	105 %	6 72-148	2						
Chloride, SM4500Cl-B	mg/	kg	Analyze	d By: AC					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Chloride	48.0	16.0	08/21/2017	ND	416	104	400	0.00	
TPH 8015M	mg/	kg	Analyze	d By: MS					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
GRO C6-C10	<10.0	10.0	08/19/2017	ND	181	90.4	200	6.61	
DRO >C10-C28	<10.0	10.0	08/19/2017	ND	184	91.9	200	7.97	
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane	88.6 9	28.3-16	4						
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane	93.3 9	34.7-15	7						

#### Cardinal Laboratories

\*=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keine

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager



TALON LPE DAVID ADKINS 408 W. TEXAS AVE. ARTESIA NM, 88210 Fax To: (575) 745-8905

Received:	08/18/2017	Sampling Date:	08/17/2017
Reported:	08/22/2017	Sampling Type:	Soil
Project Name:	RIO BLANCO	Sampling Condition:	Cool & Intact
Project Number:	700794.234.01	Sample Received By:	Tamara Oldaker
Project Location:	LEA COUNTY, NM		

## Sample ID: B-1 10' (H702213-04)

BTEX 8021B	mg/	kg	Analyze	d By: MS					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Benzene*	<0.050	0.050	08/19/2017	ND	1.96	98.0	2.00	1.93	
Toluene*	<0.050	0.050	08/19/2017	ND	2.01	101	2.00	2.25	
Ethylbenzene*	<0.050	0.050	08/19/2017	ND	2.18	109	2.00	2.12	
Total Xylenes*	<0.150	0.150	08/19/2017	ND	6.46	108	6.00	2.05	
Total BTEX	<0.300	0.300	08/19/2017	ND					
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID	104 9	% 72-148	2						
Chloride, SM4500Cl-B	mg/	kg	Analyze	d By: AC					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Chloride	32.0	16.0	08/21/2017	ND	416	104	400	0.00	
TPH 8015M	mg/	kg	Analyze	d By: MS					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
GRO C6-C10	<10.0	10.0	08/19/2017	ND	181	90.4	200	6.61	
DRO >C10-C28	<10.0	10.0	08/19/2017	ND	184	91.9	200	7.97	
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane	86.3	% 28.3-16	4						
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane	91.0	34.7-15	7						

#### Cardinal Laboratories

\*=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keine

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager



TALON LPE DAVID ADKINS 408 W. TEXAS AVE. ARTESIA NM, 88210 Fax To: (575) 745-8905

Received:	08/18/2017	Sampling Date:	08/17/2017
Reported:	08/22/2017	Sampling Type:	Soil
Project Name:	RIO BLANCO	Sampling Condition:	Cool & Intact
Project Number:	700794.234.01	Sample Received By:	Tamara Oldaker
Project Location:	LEA COUNTY, NM		

## Sample ID: B-1 15' (H702213-05)

BTEX 8021B	mg/	kg	Analyze	d By: MS					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Benzene*	<0.050	0.050	08/19/2017	ND	1.96	98.0	2.00	1.93	
Toluene*	<0.050	0.050	08/19/2017	ND	2.01	101	2.00	2.25	
Ethylbenzene*	<0.050	0.050	08/19/2017	ND	2.18	109	2.00	2.12	
Total Xylenes*	<0.150	0.150	08/19/2017	ND	6.46	108	6.00	2.05	
Total BTEX	<0.300	0.300	08/19/2017	ND					
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID	105 %	6 72-148	2						
Chloride, SM4500Cl-B	mg/	kg	Analyze	d By: AC					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Chloride	32.0	16.0	08/21/2017	ND	416	104	400	0.00	
TPH 8015M	mg/	kg	Analyze	d By: MS					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
GRO C6-C10	<10.0	10.0	08/19/2017	ND	181	90.4	200	6.61	
DRO >C10-C28	<10.0	10.0	08/19/2017	ND	184	91.9	200	7.97	
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane	85.3 9	28.3-16	4						
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane	90.1 %	34.7-15	7						

#### Cardinal Laboratories

\*=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keine

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager



TALON LPE DAVID ADKINS 408 W. TEXAS AVE. ARTESIA NM, 88210 Fax To: (575) 745-8905

Received:	08/18/2017	Sampling Date:	08/17/2017
Reported:	08/22/2017	Sampling Type:	Soil
Project Name:	RIO BLANCO	Sampling Condition:	Cool & Intact
Project Number:	700794.234.01	Sample Received By:	Tamara Oldaker
Project Location:	LEA COUNTY, NM		

## Sample ID: B-1 20' (H702213-06)

BTEX 8021B	mg/	kg	Analyze	d By: MS					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Benzene*	<0.050	0.050	08/19/2017	ND	1.96	98.0	2.00	1.93	
Toluene*	<0.050	0.050	08/19/2017	ND	2.01	101	2.00	2.25	
Ethylbenzene*	<0.050	0.050	08/19/2017	ND	2.18	109	2.00	2.12	
Total Xylenes*	<0.150	0.150	08/19/2017	ND	6.46	108	6.00	2.05	
Total BTEX	<0.300	0.300	08/19/2017	ND					
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID	104 9	% 72-148	2						
Chloride, SM4500Cl-B	mg/	kg	Analyze	d By: AC					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Chloride	160	16.0	08/21/2017	ND	416	104	400	0.00	
TPH 8015M	mg/	kg	Analyze	d By: MS					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
GRO C6-C10	<10.0	10.0	08/20/2017	ND	181	90.4	200	6.61	
DRO >C10-C28	<10.0	10.0	08/20/2017	ND	184	91.9	200	7.97	
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane	85.3	% 28.3-16	4						
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane	92.5	34.7-15	7						

#### Cardinal Laboratories

\*=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keine

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager



TALON LPE DAVID ADKINS 408 W. TEXAS AVE. ARTESIA NM, 88210 Fax To: (575) 745-8905

Received:	08/18/2017	Sampling Date:	08/17/2017
Reported:	08/22/2017	Sampling Type:	Soil
Project Name:	RIO BLANCO	Sampling Condition:	Cool & Intact
Project Number:	700794.234.01	Sample Received By:	Tamara Oldaker
Project Location:	LEA COUNTY, NM		

## Sample ID: B-2 3' (H702213-07)

BTEX 8021B	mg/	kg	Analyze	d By: MS					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Benzene*	<0.050	0.050	08/19/2017	ND	1.96	98.0	2.00	1.93	
Toluene*	<0.050	0.050	08/19/2017	ND	2.01	101	2.00	2.25	
Ethylbenzene*	<0.050	0.050	08/19/2017	ND	2.18	109	2.00	2.12	
Total Xylenes*	<0.150	0.150	08/19/2017	ND	6.46	108	6.00	2.05	
Total BTEX	<0.300	0.300	08/19/2017	ND					
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID	104 %	6 72-148	2						
Chloride, SM4500Cl-B	mg/	kg	Analyze	d By: AC					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Chloride	560	16.0	08/21/2017	ND	416	104	400	0.00	
TPH 8015M	mg/	kg	Analyze	d By: MS					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
GRO C6-C10	<10.0	10.0	08/20/2017	ND	181	90.4	200	6.61	
DRO >C10-C28	11.6	10.0	08/20/2017	ND	184	91.9	200	7.97	
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane	79.4 9	28.3-16	4						
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane	84.7 9	34.7-15	7						

#### Cardinal Laboratories

\*=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keine

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager



TALON LPE DAVID ADKINS 408 W. TEXAS AVE. ARTESIA NM, 88210 Fax To: (575) 745-8905

Received:	08/18/2017	Sampling Date:	08/17/2017
Reported:	08/22/2017	Sampling Type:	Soil
Project Name:	RIO BLANCO	Sampling Condition:	Cool & Intact
Project Number:	700794.234.01	Sample Received By:	Tamara Oldaker
Project Location:	LEA COUNTY, NM		

## Sample ID: B-2 4' (H702213-08)

BTEX 8021B	mg/	kg	Analyze	d By: MS					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Benzene*	<0.050	0.050	08/19/2017	ND	1.96	98.0	2.00	1.93	
Toluene*	<0.050	0.050	08/19/2017	ND	2.01	101	2.00	2.25	
Ethylbenzene*	<0.050	0.050	08/19/2017	ND	2.18	109	2.00	2.12	
Total Xylenes*	<0.150	0.150	08/19/2017	ND	6.46	108	6.00	2.05	
Total BTEX	<0.300	0.300	08/19/2017	ND					
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID	103 %	6 72-148	,						
Chloride, SM4500Cl-B	mg/	kg	Analyze	d By: AC					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Chloride	192	16.0	08/21/2017	ND	416	104	400	0.00	
TPH 8015M	mg/	kg	Analyze	d By: MS					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
GRO C6-C10	<10.0	10.0	08/20/2017	ND	181	90.4	200	6.61	
DRO >C10-C28	<10.0	10.0	08/20/2017	ND	184	91.9	200	7.97	
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane	87.7 9	28.3-16	4						
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane	93.6 9	% 34.7-15	7						

#### Cardinal Laboratories

\*=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keine

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager



TALON LPE DAVID ADKINS 408 W. TEXAS AVE. ARTESIA NM, 88210 Fax To: (575) 745-8905

Received:	08/18/2017	Sampling Date:	08/17/2017
Reported:	08/22/2017	Sampling Type:	Soil
Project Name:	RIO BLANCO	Sampling Condition:	Cool & Intact
Project Number:	700794.234.01	Sample Received By:	Tamara Oldaker
Project Location:	LEA COUNTY, NM		

#### Sample ID: B-2 5' (H702213-09)

BTEX 8021B	mg/	kg	Analyze	d By: MS					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Benzene*	<0.050	0.050	08/19/2017	ND	1.96	98.0	2.00	1.93	
Toluene*	<0.050	0.050	08/19/2017	ND	2.01	101	2.00	2.25	
Ethylbenzene*	<0.050	0.050	08/19/2017	ND	2.18	109	2.00	2.12	
Total Xylenes*	<0.150	0.150	08/19/2017	ND	6.46	108	6.00	2.05	
Total BTEX	<0.300	0.300	08/19/2017	ND					
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID	104 %	6 72-148							
Chloride, SM4500Cl-B	mg/	kg	Analyze	d By: AC					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Chloride	160	16.0	08/21/2017	ND	448	112	400	0.00	
TPH 8015M	mg/	kg	Analyze	d By: MS					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
GRO C6-C10	<10.0	10.0	08/20/2017	ND	181	90.4	200	6.61	
DRO >C10-C28	<10.0	10.0	08/20/2017	ND	184	91.9	200	7.97	
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane	85.5 9	28.3-16	4						
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane	89.69	34.7-15	7						

#### Cardinal Laboratories

\*=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keine

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager



TALON LPE DAVID ADKINS 408 W. TEXAS AVE. ARTESIA NM, 88210 Fax To: (575) 745-8905

Received:	08/18/2017	Sampling Date:	08/17/2017
Reported:	08/22/2017	Sampling Type:	Soil
Project Name:	RIO BLANCO	Sampling Condition:	Cool & Intact
Project Number:	700794.234.01	Sample Received By:	Tamara Oldaker
Project Location:	LEA COUNTY, NM		

## Sample ID: B-2 10' (H702213-10)

BTEX 8021B	mg/	kg	Analyze	d By: MS					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Benzene*	<0.050	0.050	08/19/2017	ND	1.96	98.0	2.00	1.93	
Toluene*	<0.050	0.050	08/19/2017	ND	2.01	101	2.00	2.25	
Ethylbenzene*	<0.050	0.050	08/19/2017	ND	2.18	109	2.00	2.12	
Total Xylenes*	<0.150	0.150	08/19/2017	ND	6.46	108	6.00	2.05	
Total BTEX	<0.300	0.300	08/19/2017	ND					
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID	103 %	6 72-148	}						
Chloride, SM4500Cl-B	mg/	kg	Analyze	d By: AC					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Chloride	928	16.0	08/21/2017	ND	448	112	400	0.00	
TPH 8015M	mg/	kg	Analyze	d By: MS					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
GRO C6-C10	<10.0	10.0	08/20/2017	ND	181	90.4	200	6.61	
DRO >C10-C28	<10.0	10.0	08/20/2017	ND	184	91.9	200	7.97	
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane	86.2 9	28.3-16	4						
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane	89.8 9	34.7-15	7						

#### Cardinal Laboratories

\*=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keine

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager



TALON LPE DAVID ADKINS 408 W. TEXAS AVE. ARTESIA NM, 88210 Fax To: (575) 745-8905

Received:	08/18/2017	Sampling Date:	08/17/2017
Reported:	08/22/2017	Sampling Type:	Soil
Project Name:	RIO BLANCO	Sampling Condition:	Cool & Intact
Project Number:	700794.234.01	Sample Received By:	Tamara Oldaker
Project Location:	LEA COUNTY, NM		

## Sample ID: B-2 15' (H702213-11)

BTEX 8021B	mg/	kg	Analyze	d By: MS					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Benzene*	<0.050	0.050	08/20/2017	ND	1.96	98.0	2.00	1.93	
Toluene*	<0.050	0.050	08/20/2017	ND	2.01	101	2.00	2.25	
Ethylbenzene*	<0.050	0.050	08/20/2017	ND	2.18	109	2.00	2.12	
Total Xylenes*	<0.150	0.150	08/20/2017	ND	6.46	108	6.00	2.05	
Total BTEX	<0.300	0.300	08/20/2017	ND					
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID	102 %	6 72-148	2						
Chloride, SM4500Cl-B	mg/	kg	Analyze	d By: AC					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Chloride	368	16.0	08/21/2017	ND	448	112	400	0.00	
TPH 8015M	mg/	kg	Analyze	d By: MS					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
GRO C6-C10	<10.0	10.0	08/20/2017	ND	181	90.4	200	6.61	
DRO >C10-C28	<10.0	10.0	08/20/2017	ND	184	91.9	200	7.97	
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane	86.8 %	6 28.3-16	4						
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane	89.9 %	6 34.7-15	7						

#### Cardinal Laboratories

\*=Accredited Analyte

Celeg D. Keene

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager



TALON LPE DAVID ADKINS 408 W. TEXAS AVE. ARTESIA NM, 88210 Fax To: (575) 745-8905

Received:	08/18/2017	Sampling Date:	08/17/2017
Reported:	08/22/2017	Sampling Type:	Soil
Project Name:	RIO BLANCO	Sampling Condition:	Cool & Intact
Project Number:	700794.234.01	Sample Received By:	Tamara Oldaker
Project Location:	LEA COUNTY, NM		

## Sample ID: B-2 20' (H702213-12)

BTEX 8021B	mg/	kg	Analyze	d By: MS					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Benzene*	<0.050	0.050	08/20/2017	ND	1.96	98.0	2.00	1.93	
Toluene*	<0.050	0.050	08/20/2017	ND	2.01	101	2.00	2.25	
Ethylbenzene*	<0.050	0.050	08/20/2017	ND	2.18	109	2.00	2.12	
Total Xylenes*	<0.150	0.150	08/20/2017	ND	6.46	108	6.00	2.05	
Total BTEX	<0.300	0.300	08/20/2017	ND					
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID	104 9	% 72-148	2						
Chloride, SM4500Cl-B	mg/	kg	Analyze	d By: AC					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Chloride	320	16.0	08/21/2017	ND	448	112	400	0.00	
TPH 8015M	mg/	kg	Analyze	d By: MS					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
GRO C6-C10	<10.0	10.0	08/20/2017	ND	181	90.4	200	6.61	
DRO >C10-C28	<10.0	10.0	08/20/2017	ND	184	91.9	200	7.97	
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane	81.8	% 28.3-16	4						
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane	91.3	% 34.7-15	7						

#### Cardinal Laboratories

\*=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keine

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager



TALON LPE DAVID ADKINS 408 W. TEXAS AVE. ARTESIA NM, 88210 Fax To: (575) 745-8905

Received:	08/18/2017	Sampling Date:	08/17/2017
Reported:	08/22/2017	Sampling Type:	Soil
Project Name:	RIO BLANCO	Sampling Condition:	Cool & Intact
Project Number:	700794.234.01	Sample Received By:	Tamara Oldaker
Project Location:	LEA COUNTY, NM		

## Sample ID: S-3 0' (H702213-13)

BTEX 8021B	mg/	kg	Analyze	d By: MS					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Benzene*	<0.050	0.050	08/20/2017	ND	1.96	98.0	2.00	1.93	
Toluene*	<0.050	0.050	08/20/2017	ND	2.01	101	2.00	2.25	
Ethylbenzene*	<0.050	0.050	08/20/2017	ND	2.18	109	2.00	2.12	
Total Xylenes*	<0.150	0.150	08/20/2017	ND	6.46	108	6.00	2.05	
Total BTEX	<0.300	0.300	08/20/2017	ND					
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID	104 9	% 72-148	2						
Chloride, SM4500Cl-B	mg/	kg	Analyze	d By: AC					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Chloride	992	16.0	08/21/2017	ND	448	112	400	0.00	
TPH 8015M	mg/	kg	Analyze	d By: MS					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
GRO C6-C10	<10.0	10.0	08/20/2017	ND	181	90.4	200	6.61	
DRO >C10-C28	<10.0	10.0	08/20/2017	ND	184	91.9	200	7.97	
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane	76.0	28.3-16	4						
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane	80.4	34.7-15	7						

#### Cardinal Laboratories

\*=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keine

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager



TALON LPE DAVID ADKINS 408 W. TEXAS AVE. ARTESIA NM, 88210 Fax To: (575) 745-8905

Received:	08/18/2017	Sampling Date:	08/17/2017
Reported:	08/22/2017	Sampling Type:	Soil
Project Name:	RIO BLANCO	Sampling Condition:	Cool & Intact
Project Number:	700794.234.01	Sample Received By:	Tamara Oldaker
Project Location:	LEA COUNTY, NM		

## Sample ID: S-4 0' (H702213-14)

BTEX 8021B	mg/	kg	Analyze	d By: MS					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Benzene*	<0.050	0.050	08/20/2017	ND	1.96	98.0	2.00	1.93	
Toluene*	<0.050	0.050	08/20/2017	ND	2.01	101	2.00	2.25	
Ethylbenzene*	<0.050	0.050	08/20/2017	ND	2.18	109	2.00	2.12	
Total Xylenes*	<0.150	0.150	08/20/2017	ND	6.46	108	6.00	2.05	
Total BTEX	<0.300	0.300	08/20/2017	ND					
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID	104 9	% 72-148	2						
Chloride, SM4500Cl-B	mg/	kg	Analyze	d By: AC					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Chloride	32.0	16.0	08/21/2017	ND	448	112	400	0.00	
TPH 8015M	mg/	kg	Analyze	d By: MS					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
GRO C6-C10	<10.0	10.0	08/20/2017	ND	181	90.4	200	6.61	
DRO >C10-C28	<10.0	10.0	08/20/2017	ND	184	91.9	200	7.97	
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane	85.0	% 28.3-16	4						
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane	86.9	34.7-15	7						

#### Cardinal Laboratories

\*=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keine

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager



TALON LPE DAVID ADKINS 408 W. TEXAS AVE. ARTESIA NM, 88210 Fax To: (575) 745-8905

Received:	08/18/2017	Sampling Date:	08/17/2017
Reported:	08/22/2017	Sampling Type:	Soil
Project Name:	RIO BLANCO	Sampling Condition:	Cool & Intact
Project Number:	700794.234.01	Sample Received By:	Tamara Oldaker
Project Location:	LEA COUNTY, NM		

## Sample ID: S-5 0' (H702213-15)

BTEX 8021B	mg/	kg	Analyze	d By: MS					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Benzene*	<0.050	0.050	08/20/2017	ND	1.96	98.0	2.00	1.93	
Toluene*	<0.050	0.050	08/20/2017	ND	2.01	101	2.00	2.25	
Ethylbenzene*	<0.050	0.050	08/20/2017	ND	2.18	109	2.00	2.12	
Total Xylenes*	<0.150	0.150	08/20/2017	ND	6.46	108	6.00	2.05	
Total BTEX	<0.300	0.300	08/20/2017	ND					
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID	102 %	6 72-148							
Chloride, SM4500Cl-B	mg/	kg	Analyze	d By: AC					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Chloride	<16.0	16.0	08/21/2017	ND	448	112	400	0.00	
TPH 8015M	mg/	kg	Analyze	d By: MS					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
GRO C6-C10	<10.0	10.0	08/20/2017	ND	181	90.4	200	6.61	
DRO >C10-C28	<10.0	10.0	08/20/2017	ND	184	91.9	200	7.97	
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane	77.2 9	28.3-16	4						
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane	81.5 9	34.7-15	7						

#### Cardinal Laboratories

\*=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keine

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager



TALON LPE DAVID ADKINS 408 W. TEXAS AVE. ARTESIA NM, 88210 Fax To: (575) 745-8905

Received:	08/18/2017	Sampling Date:	08/17/2017
Reported:	08/22/2017	Sampling Type:	Soil
Project Name:	RIO BLANCO	Sampling Condition:	Cool & Intact
Project Number:	700794.234.01	Sample Received By:	Tamara Oldaker
Project Location:	LEA COUNTY, NM		

## Sample ID: S-6 0' (H702213-16)

BTEX 8021B	mg/	kg	Analyze	d By: MS					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Benzene*	<0.050	0.050	08/20/2017	ND	1.96	98.0	2.00	1.93	
Toluene*	<0.050	0.050	08/20/2017	ND	2.01	101	2.00	2.25	
Ethylbenzene*	<0.050	0.050	08/20/2017	ND	2.18	109	2.00	2.12	
Total Xylenes*	<0.150	0.150	08/20/2017	ND	6.46	108	6.00	2.05	
Total BTEX	<0.300	0.300	08/20/2017	ND					
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID	103 %	6 72-148							
Chloride, SM4500Cl-B	mg/	kg	Analyze	d By: AC					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Chloride	<16.0	16.0	08/21/2017	ND	448	112	400	0.00	
TPH 8015M	mg/	kg	Analyze	d By: MS					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
GRO C6-C10	<10.0	10.0	08/20/2017	ND	181	90.4	200	6.61	
DRO >C10-C28	<10.0	10.0	08/20/2017	ND	184	91.9	200	7.97	
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane	83.2 9	28.3-16	4						
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane	86.0 9	34.7-15	7						

#### Cardinal Laboratories

\*=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keine

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager



## **Notes and Definitions**

- ND
   Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

   RPD
   Relative Percent Difference
- \*\* Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.
- \*\*\* Insufficient time to reach temperature.
- Chloride by SM4500Cl-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

#### Cardinal Laboratories

#### \*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such claims based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the sample identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Loratories.

Celeg D. Keene

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

	Sampler - UPS - I		Relinquished By:	Y	Relinquished By:	analyses. All claims including th sprvice, in no svent shall Cardin	PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Da	10-	4	a-	16	5	57.	-	3	2		TI INCOLU	Lab LD.	FOR LAB USE ONLY	Sampler Name:	Project Location:	Project Name:	Project #: 706	e劳 575-	city: Artesia	Address: 408 W	Project Manager:	Company Name: T	10 (57			200
(ALLANDA)	(Circle One) U.Y.z. Bus - Other: Anchorthal		Date:	Timet 08	at of an related to the performance of services intervinence of services	ose for negligence end any other quuse whatsoever shall a ni be liable for incidental or consequental dumages, includ	unages. Cardinal's faibility and client's exclusive remody fo	1	3	11	2 3	1	1	R-1 10'	B-1 S,	8-1 41	8-1.31		Sample I.D.		NS	Lea county N	Rio Blanco 33	706794. \$254.01 project Owner:	746-8768 Fax # 575		-	DAVID ADKINS	Talon/LPE	101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240 (575) 393-2326 FAX (575) 393-2476		Jory+orio	RONK
	Cool Intraction Charles Tres Tool		Received By:	Junara dalla	Received By: Milita	without	or any plaim acising whether based in contrast or lost, shall be imited										G - V		(G)RAB OR (C)OMP CONTAINERS GROUNDWATER WASTEWATER SOIL OIL SLUDGE OTHER : ACID/BASE: ICE / COOL OTHER :	MATRIX PRESERV.	Fay	N N Phone #:	fed#1 State:	er: Devin Phory City:	Pax #: 575-746-8905 Address:	Zip: 88210 Attn: David	Company:	F.O. # 1001				D Л	
20	Unitialis O.HTS				Phone Result: 1 Yes	Within we day a litter complexitent of the application polits inserted by client, its subsidiarian, to above stated texanns of altheories.	the tipe smount paid by the client for the	1 1450 1 1	0441	1435	- 1430	1615	1600	1550	1240	1 1535	7		DATE BTEN TPH	ENIT-MAR	na lithu hun		Zip:			ACUCINY		17. 10 .01	72 01		CHAIN-OF-CUS		
×	ICUSU :	DIFF/	CN	R	🗆 No Add'I Phonè#:								1	1 32					. TO TA		du				R (	3	20 00	2	-	ANALYSIS REQUEST	CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST	æ	
		ų.																											_		JEST		

Page 19 of 20

Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes, Please fax written changes to (575) 393-233

Delivered By: (Circle One) Sampler - UPS - Bus - Other	. Cor motion white the	Ralinguished By:	Relinguished By:	PLEASE NOTE: Liebilly and I applyass, All claims including f sprvice, in no event shell Gard		16	2	E	13	12		in the second second	HTURRUCH	Lab I.D.	FOR LAB USE ONLY	Sampler Name:	Project Location:	Project Name:	Project来: 700	Phone #: 575-746-8768	ciw: Artesia	Address: 408 W.		Company Name:	10
Circle One) D.92 Bus - Other: Anton the	Timer	Date:	Date:	Jarriages, Cardina's lisbility and elient's exclu- hosa for negligence and any offer quuse why ing he lisble for incidental or consequential d		5-6 0'	5-5 0'	-4	S-3 0	B-2 20	1	P-2 11		Sample I.D,		J-ADK	Lea Count	7	4.01			Texas Ave.	OB	Talon/LPE	101 East Mariand, Hobbs, NM 88240 (575) 393-2326 FAX (575) 393-2476
DIKO		Date: Received By:	alinquished By: Date: 17 Received By:	PIEXSE NOVE: Linking and Semagres. Canding's induity and elient's exclusive namedy for any oldin adoing whether based in contrast or fort, shall be immed to the simple shall be accessed by Candinal within 50 days and accessed within the day of the soft accessed by Candinal within 50 days and accessed by Candinal within 50 days and accessed within the days accessed within the days and accessed within the days accessed within the days and accessed within the days accessed with		611	61 -	611	. 6 1	G	10	-	# CONT	DWATER	P.	SUL	ty in	す	Project Owner: DeVION Chargy	Pax# 575-746-8905	state: NM Zip: 88210		KINS		NH 88240 393-2476
Sample Cendition CHECKED BY: Ceol Intact (Initials) Yes Yes 7.1.1.1		K MOUT	Milli Kop	1) consideration for for a shall be implement to the important of the state of the share of the state of the state instructions, have all then, or base of specific insurred state calm is based uppert stay of the abave state state.		101	181	1/2 1/2	1 8/17		F18 1		OIL SLUDG OTHER ACID/B ICE / C OTHER	ASE: 001,	PRESERV.	Fau	Phone #:	State: Zip:	er gy City:	Address:	Attn:	company: Talon/LPE	P.O. 共	STEPHISE	
+	)	92	Phone Result: U Yes Fax Result: U Yes REMARKS:		tradid for the affect for the	7 12 00 / 1	1450	1 14 10 1	1430 / /		-	17 1500		B1 TP		5X									
KUSH 1		208 2	S II NO Add'I Fax#:				1				1			701	A		C	H	-01	21	D	<u>.</u>			ANAI VSIS RE
																									RFOLIEST

Page 20 of 20

Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Please fax written changes to (575) 398-2326
 .

CARDINAL Laboratories

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

